
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Please Note: Face coverings are to be worn by attendees at their own 

discretion. Those in attendance are encouraged to undertake a 
Lateral Flow Test within 12 hours of attendance at any meeting. If 
however you are experiencing COVID symptoms on the day of the 
meeting please do not attend. 

 
APOLOGIES  
 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 
2022. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 
3. FINAL 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2023/24 TO 2026/27); INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
(Pages 7 - 108) 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Finance Officer providing detail of the Final 
Budget 2022/23 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (2023/24 to 2026/27) 
including the Capital Programme. 
 
Executive Councillor: J A Gray. 
 
Contact Officer: E Symons - (01480) 388388 
 
 
 



4. 2022/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES (Pages 109 - 168) 
 
To receive a report on the 2022/23 Treasury Management, Capital and Investment 
Strategies. 
 
Executive Councillor: J A Gray. 
 
Contact Officer: E Symons - (01480) 388388 
 
5. A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBET IMPROVEMENTS SCHEME 
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER POSITION REVIEW (Pages 169 - 196) 
 
To receive an update on the A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements 
Scheme Development Consent Order. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 
 
Contact Officer: C Burton - (01223) 616841 
 
6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2021/22 QUARTER 3 (Pages 
197 - 2
[...]
t of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 20 January 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, S J Criswell, 
J A Gray, D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor J M Palmer (Cabinet Assistant). 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R J West. 
 
 

48 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

49 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor J Neish declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No. 
21/50 as Member of Development Management Committee. 
 
Councillors S Bywater, S J Criswell, R Fuller and K Prentice declared non-
statutory disclosable interests in Minute No. 21/50 as Members of 
Cambridgeshire County Council.  
 

50 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (Including the 
authority holding that information).  

 
51 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK SCHEME DESIGN  

 
See Minute No. 21/49 for Members’ Interests. 
 
(At 7:05pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor J A Gray took his seat at 
the meeting). 
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to an exempt report by the Assistant Director 
(Recovery) (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) on 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park Scheme Design. 
 

Page 5 of 260

Agenda Item 1



 

In receiving an introduction from the Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment and having been acquainted with the comments of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships), Executive Members 
expressed their support for the proposals outlined within the report. Whereupon, 
it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet endorsed recommendations a) to c) contained within the 

exempt report now submitted.  
 
(Councillor J Neish abstained from voting on this item) 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 6 of 260



Public 
Key Decision – Yes 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Final 2022/23 Revenue Budget and Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy (2023/24 to 2026/27); including the 
Capital Programme 

 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 10th February 2022 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Finance, Councillor 

J A Gray 
 
Report by:   Chief Finance Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
In order for the Council to: 
 

 set the Council Tax for the area, the Council is required to set an annual 
Budget for the forthcoming year, and to 

 ensure effective future financial planning, the Council approves a Medium-
term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the subsequent 4 years. 
 

Consequently, this report sets out the final budget for 2022/23 and the revised 
MTFS for the period 2023/24 to 2026/27 for Cabinet approval. 
 
The Budget includes relevant savings, income and growth proposals, implications 
of the Provisional Financial Settlement and the impact of Covid 19, together with 
a planned Council Tax increase of 3.43% (equating to £5) for 2022/23 and then 
£5 increase per annum for the duration of the MTFS. The budget also includes 
the Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
 
The Final Budget 2022/23 gives a Net Service Expenditure Budget of £21.5m; 
the detailed Final Budget 2022/23 and MTFS is shown at Appendix 1. 
 
In 2022/23, the MTFS makes a £250k contribution to Reserves.  The ‘Plan on a 
Page’ at Appendix 2 reflects the final budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council the approval of the: 
 

 overall Final Budget 2022/23 and MTFS 2023/24 to 2026/27 (Appendix 
1, this includes the Revenue Budget at Section 2 and the Capital 
Programme at Section 3); and 

 the “Plan-on-a-Page” (Appendix 2). 

Page 7 of 260

Agenda Item 3



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with the detail of the Final Budget and MTFS for 

consideration. The report sets out: 
 

 impacts on reserves. 

 level of Council Tax. 

 consideration of the Resolution that will be presented to Full Council 
on the 23 February 2022 

 risks associated with the budget and relevant sensitivity analysis. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In respect of 2022/23, the Final Budget shows: 
 

 a budget with net expenditure of £21.5m and a Budget Requirement 
of £21.8m, 

 an MTFS that has a profiled decrease in the Budget Requirement to 
£20.0m by 2026/27. 

 a Capital Programme of £23.5m for 2022/23, that reduces to £3.3m 
by 2026/27; with net internal funding of £5.4m and £1.4m 
respectively. 

 
2.2 In respect of 2022/23, the Final Budget includes:  
 

 savings and additional income of £1.757m. 

 growth of £0.98m. 

 the provisional finance settlement of £2.1m in respect of New Homes 
Bonus and no Revenue Support Grant. 

 an estimate of £6.5m for Business Rates related income and the 
Collection Fund. 

  

Page 8 of 260



3. SUMMARY BUDGET 2022/23 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2026/27 

 
3.1 The 2022/23 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy is shown in 

Table 1. 
 

tabe

 
 

 
 Impact on Reserves 
 
3.2 Surpluses (or deficits) in funding are adjusted via contributions to or from 

reserves.  In the Council’s Funding Statement (Table 2) this is shown 
against the line entitled “General Reserve
[...]
 169 of 260

Agenda Item 5

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=7935
https://nationalhighways.co.uk/our-work/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet/
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/projects/eastern/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet-road-improvement-scheme/?ipcsection=docs&stage=app&filter1=Application+Form
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/projects/eastern/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet-road-improvement-scheme/?ipcsection=docs&stage=app&filter1=Application+Form


This report (including appendix) provides an update on remaining issues with 
specific reference to those of relevance to Huntingdonshire District Council’s 
statutory responsibilities and affecting our local communities.   
 

Recommendation(s): 
 

The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

a. Members are asked to consider the key issues outstanding following 
consultation with specialist officers and CCC Local Highways Authority 
and provide direction or comment.  

 
b. Members are asked to confirm the Council’s continued support of the 

A428 proposed scheme from Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet.  
 

c. Delegated authority is sought to the Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning in consultation with Strategic Growth Manager to confirm the 
Council’s continued support in principle support on or before the final 
deadline, subject to satisfactory resolution of outstanding matters and to 
finalise the preparation and submission of the documents required from 
the Council as part of the remaining deadlines within the Examination in 
Public. 

 
 

Page 170 of 260



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the A428 Black Cat to 
Caxton Gibbet Improvements Scheme Development Consent Order (A428 
DCO).  An update is provided at Appendix 1 by Cambridgeshire County Council 
(CCC) as Local Highways Authority on the consideration of the scheme by 
specialist officers across the three authorities (CCC, South Cambridgeshire 
District Council (SCDC) and Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC)) to date 
and the latest position, as the final deadline is approaching and closure of the 
Examination in Public.    

 
1.2 Appendix 1 notes the key issues outstanding at this stage in the process.  

Further detail on remaining issues with specific reference to the Council’s 
statutory responsibilities and affecting our local communities is provided in this 
report.   

 
1.3 Members are asked to provide comment on the update and confirm their 

continued support of the scheme.  Delegated authority is sought to the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning in consultation with Strategic 
Growth Manager to confirm the Council’s continued support in principle support 
on or before the final deadline, subject to satisfactory resolution of outstanding 
matters and to finalise the preparation and submission of the documents 
required from the Council as part of the remaining deadlines within the 
Examination in Public. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1  The proposed A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvement Scheme is a key 
project within national transport corridor improvements, as part of the Oxford to 
Cambridge (OxCam) Arc. The Arc is a national economic priority area between 
Cambridge, Milton Keynes and Oxford – an area that spans the counties of 
Oxfordshire, Northamptonshire, Buckinghamshire, Bedfordshire and 
Cambridgeshire. 

 
2.2 The Government’s ambition for the Arc is to unlock transformational economic 

growth, supported by delivery of new housing and infrastructure. Delivery of 
growth in the Arc provides an opportunity to deliver exceptional design and 
placemaking, underpinned by sustainable transport (road and rail) and 
environmental enhancement. The proposed A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet 
Improvement Scheme will be a key element to achieving that vision.   

 
2.3 Potential growth opportunities may be opened up as a result of the A428 

improvement scheme.
[...]
 for 
Transport, who has another three months to make their decision. 

 
 
 
 

Page 177 of 260



8. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 

 
8.1 This helps to deliver across a number of the Council’s priorities for 2018 -2022 

but specifically: 
8.2  

 Support development of infrastructure to enable growth. 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 Part 6 of the Planning Act 2008 sets out the legal requirements for deciding 

applications for orders granting development consent.   
 
10. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 A Planning Performance Agreement was negotiated with Highways England to 

cover the cost of non-statutory engagement and collaboration prior to the 
submission.  External support in certain areas such as ecology have been 
necessary in order for the Council to meet its statutory responsibilities.   
 

10.2 Specialist officer time across the Council has had to be prioritised throughout 
the process to accord with the tight timetable set by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

11. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
11.1 The A428 scheme is an infrastructure proposal of national significance.  The 

Council has continued to support the proposal on the basis that it will, with other 
interventions, provide transport capacity to support the significant levels of 
growth planned for the district as detailed in the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 
2036 and relieve existing congestion that constrains GVA productivity.  

 
11.2 Members are asked to consider the key issues outstanding following 

consultation with specialist officer and CCC Local Highways Authority and 
provide direction or comment.  

 
11.3 Members are asked to confirm the Council’s continued support of the A428 

proposed scheme from Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet.  
 
12. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Cambridgeshire County Council Highways and Transport 
Committee Report 25th January 2022 

 
13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Planning Act 2008   
Highway
[...]
scussions 
continuing in other areas to resolve. This report summarises the County Council’s current 
position on said issues, as well as the corresponding position of National Highways. It also 
includes the latest statement (14th January 2022) by the Examining Authority regarding 
traffic modelling, detrunking and definition of adjacent land. 

 

1.5 South Cambridgeshire District Council and Huntingdonshire District Council (“the Joint 
Authorities” in this context) are following the same respective governance process as the 
County Council with regard to the paper. 

 

1.6 The County Council will continue to feed into the Examination at Deadline 9 (25th January) 
and Deadline 10 (15th February). The Examination concludes on 18th February. Delegated 
authority is sought for the Executive Director for Place & Economy in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of Highways & Transport Committee in discussion with key members 
impacted in and around the A428, to confirm County in principle support on or before the 
final deadline, subject to satisfactory resolution of outstanding matters. 

 

2. Main Issues 

Officers from the County Council and NH have developed solutions to key issues. Some 
matters are outstanding, and we continue to work closely with NH in this regard, and to 
represent robustly through the Examination. An update is provided below highlighting the 
present state, noting the ongoing dialogue and that matters are moving at pace. It also 
includes the latest statement (14th January 2022) by the Examining Authority regarding 
traffic modelling, detrunking and definition of adjacent land, all of which are very positive for 
the Joint Authorities. 

Page 182 of 260



3  

2.1 Traffic modelling 
 

Modelling is important to understand the impact of the scheme on local roads and 
communities during construction or following completion, as well as whether the local roads 
are designed appropriately. 

 
2.2 Officers have raised issues with the accu
[...]
Background information on the A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet scheme is available from 
National Highways (Highways England): A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet improvements - 
Highways England 

 

The full Development Consent Order and submissions to the Examination are available on 
the Planning Inspectorate website: A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Road Improvement 
scheme 

Page 191 of 260

https://highwaysengland.co.uk/our-work/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet/
https://highwaysengland.co.uk/our-work/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet/
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/projects/eastern/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet-road-improvement-scheme/?ipcsection=docs
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/projects/eastern/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet-road-improvement-scheme/?ipcsection=docs


12  

Appendices: 
Map 1 

 

 

 

Map 2 

 

Page 192 of 260



13  

Map 3 

 

 

 

A14 legacy schemes 

Image 1  

Bluntisham car park 

 

 

 

 

Page 193 of 260



14  

Image 2  

Fenstanton to Swavesey NMU 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Image 3 

Fenstanton to Swavesey NMU (Photo from by the BHS) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 194 of 260



15  

Image 4 

Local Access road NMU facility 

 

 

 

Image 5 

NMU at Hilton Road 

 

 

Page 195 of 260



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 

Public  
Key Decision – No 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, 2021/22 Quarter 3 
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 10th February 2022 
 
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning, Councillor J Neish 
 
Report by:    Business Intelligence & Performance Manager 
     Performance and Data Analyst 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions and Corporate 
Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1 October to 31 
December 2021 and on projects being undertaken. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate Plan Refresh 
2021/22, as approved by Council on 21 July 2021. 
 
The report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance Monitoring Suite information 
setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter. This information is being reported as 
a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due 
to the need for separate focus on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key Actions 
and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised in 
Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

Page 197 of 260

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 5 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 

2018/22, and project delivery. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan has recently been refreshed to reflect the impact of 

Covid-19 on services and was approved at the Council meeting on 21 July 2021. The 
performance data in this report and its appendices relates to the indicators and actions 
selected for 2021/22. The information in the summary at Appendix A relates to Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators and the performance report at Appendix B details all 
results to the end of December. 

 
2.2 As recommended by the Project Management Select Committee, updates for projects 

based on latest approved end dates are included at Appendix C. Across all 

programmes there are currently 20 open projects. 
 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel have an 

important role in the Council’s Performance Management Framework and a process of 
regular review of performance data has been established. The focus is on the strategic 
priorities and associated objectives to enable Scrutiny 
[...]
 invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 

Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Performance Summary, Quarter 3, 2021/22 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 3, 2021/22 
Appendix C – Project Performance, December 2021 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager, email 
daniel.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
Emma Charter, Performance and Data Analyst, email emma.charter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
Joanne Lancaster, Managing Director, email joanne.lancaster@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 201 of 260

mailto:daniel.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:emma.charter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.lancaster@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 
 

Corporate Performance Summary Quarter 3, 2021/22 
 
 

People 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to live, to improve health and well-

being and for communities to get involved with local decision making 
 

   
 

Highlights include targeted support to residents in the Oxmoor area via the Household Support 
Fund. 
 
 

Place 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to work and invest 

and we want to deliver new and appropriate housing 
 

   
 

Highlights include securing an extra £3.5 million from National Highways designated funds to 
enhance the St Neots Future High Streets Fund town centre regeneration projects. 
 
 
 

Becoming a more efficient and effective council 
We want to continue to deliver value for money services 

 

   
 

Highlights include re-letting six commercial properties at a total annual rent of £81k – an 
increase of over £55k compared to previous rents. 

8

Progress on key actions
Green

Amber
[...]
o support areas such as Council Tax and Housing 
Benefit in dealing with increased volume and recovery activities.  This continued in Q2 
and Q3 and is ongoing in Q4 order to protect staff and customers. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

 Cabinet considers and comments on the financial performance to the end of 
December 2021, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 3.2; and 

 Cabinet considers and approves the proposed budget changes to the Capital Budget 
to accommodate reclassification of budget and in year activity not included within 
the MTFS as outlined in paragraph 3.3. 

Page 239 of 260

Agenda Item 7



 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present details of the Council’s projected financial performance for 2021/2022. 
 

 Revenue outturn estimated underspend of £1.607m. 

 Capital outturn estimated underspend of £13.694m. 
 
The impact of the Covid 19 pandemic, as far as possible, has been reflected within the 
Council’s financial position and includes the Governments Income Compensation Scheme 
of £1.076m. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The budget and MTFS for 2021/22 approved in February 2021, assumed a net expenditure 

budget of £20.686m, together with a Council Tax freeze.  The approved Capital budget is 
£18.169m. 

 
2.2 The detailed analysis of the Q3 forecast outturn as at 31 December 2021 is attached at 

Appendix 1.  
 
3. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
3.1 Financial Performance Headlines  
 
 The outturn position for the current financial year and the impact of variations will be 

incorporated within the MTFS.  
 

Revenue  The approved Budget is £20.686m, plus authorised carry forwards of £99k 
and in year re-classification of (£692k) giving a revised current budget of 
£20.093m, with the forecast outturn being £18.486m which is an underspend 
of £1.607m. Despite the forecast underspend and start to recovery there 
remains pressure from continuing some Covid related activities, such as 
maintaining safe environments
[...]
of 260



To date the majority of the Council’s investments have been funded from earmarked 
reserves or cash balances. Recent acquisition such as Fareham, Rowley Centre and Tri-
Link have required loans from PWLB to fund their purchases; part of the purchase price 
and acquisition costs were met from earmarked reserves.  
 

5 COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 The comments of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth) will be 

circulated separately prior to the Cabinet meeting. 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the financial performance at the end 
of December 2021, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 3.2; 
and 

 Cabinet considers and approves the proposed budget changes to the Capital Budget 
to accommodate reclassification of budget and in year activity not included within 
the MTFS as outlined in paragraph 3.3. 

 
7. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
 Appendix 1 – Financial Performance Monitoring Q3 
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Eric Symons, Chief Finance Officer 

Page 244 of 260



 
 

Appendix 1 

 

Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 

December 2021 – Quarter 3 
 

Executive summary 

 

This report sets out the financial forecast for December 2021, for revenue and capital. The 

headlines are: 

 

Revenue - the forecast outturn is an estimated underspend of £1.607m when compared to 

the approved budget and an improvement from Q2 of £0.304m. The additional underspend 

is primarily due to additional improved performance as recovery from Covid 19 continues. 

 

 

Capital Programme – the forecast outturn is an estimated underspend of £13.694m. 

 

.

Page 245 of 260



Service Grouping Summary 

 

2 
 

  

Service Commentary                 

The following table provides the variances by service and where variances are greater than +/- £10,000 comments have been provided by the budget 

managers/Head of Service.  Where there are adverse variances the budget managers have provided det
[...]
ement Strategy Appendix 5

	5 A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBET IMPROVEMENTS SCHEME DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER POSITION REVIEW
	5. A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements Scheme Development Consent Order Position Review - Appendix 1

	6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2021/22 QUARTER 3
	6. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22, Quarter 3 Appendix A
	6. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22, Quarter 3 Appendix B
	6. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22, Quarter 3 Appendix C

	7 FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22, QUARTER 3
	7. Finance Performance Report 2021-22, Quarter 3 Appendix 1
	7. Finance Performance Report 2021-22, Quarter 3 Annex A






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 10 February 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors S Bywater, J A Gray, D N Keane, J Neish and 
K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S J Criswell and J M 
Palmer (Cabinet Assistant). 

 
 

52 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

53 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

54 FINAL 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2023/24 TO 2026/27); INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were provided with details of the Final Budget 
2022/23 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27 which 
included the Capital Programme. 
 
In conjunction with the Chief Finance Officer and the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Finance, a presentation was delivered by the Managing Director 
summarising the budget proposals for 2022/23 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. In doing so, it was reported that the budget setting process began 
facing a significant deficit of £3.9m but that owing to a number of factors such as 
the recasting of income figures and the more favourable December settlement 
together with the identification of further efficiencies and routine underspends,  a 
balanced budget was now being presented for consideration. The Managing 
Director then went on to explain how the budget had evolved between July 2021 
to February 2022 and outlined the assumptions which had been made in relation 
to Council Tax, capital receipts, the general reserve, annual pay increases and 
inflation, the New Homes Bonus and the national living wage. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer then went on to explain the challenges which lied 
ahead with regards to the Medium Term Financial Strategy up to 2026/27. The 
Cabinet noted that the proposed budget comprised three elements, namely the 
cost of services, funding from grants and tax and income from traded services. 
Having been acquainted with the options being explored to deliver a balanced 



 

budget, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Finance concluded the 
presentation by informing the Cabinet that a surplus budget had been achieved 
without introducing any service cuts based on realistic and tested forecasts.  
 
Having expressed their appreciation to the Chief Finance Officer, Service 
Managers and staff for their efforts on producing a comprehensive budget and in 
noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Council be recommended to approve: 
 

a) the overall Final Budget 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2023/24 to 2026/27 (as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report now 
submitted, which includes the Revenue Budget at Section 2 and the 
Capital Programme at Section 3); and  
 

b) the “Plan on a Page” (as outlined in Appendix 2 of the report now 
submitted). 

 
55 2022/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 

STRATEGIES  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval of the Treasury Management 
Strategy, Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement and Flexible Use if Capital Receipts. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Council be recommended to approve:  
 

a) the Treasury Management Strategy (as attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report now submitted); 
 

b) the Capital Strategy (as attached as Appendix 2 of the report now 
submitted); 

 
c) the Investment Strategy (as attached as Appendix 3 of the report now 

submitted); 
 

d) the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement (as attached as Appendix 4 of 
the report now submitted); and 

 
e) the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (as attached as Appendix 5 

of the report now submitted). 
 

56 A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBET IMPROVEMENTS SCHEME 
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER POSITION REVIEW  
 



 

With the aid of a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet received an update on the A428 Black 
Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements Scheme Development Consent Order. 
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning advised 
that an update had previously been reported at the Cabinet’s June 2021 meeting 
with the Council working in collaboration with Cambridgeshire County Council as 
the Local Highways Authority and South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
Attention was drawn to the key matters highlighted in paragraph 4.1 of the report 
which were currently under discussion. In doing so, the Executive Councillor for 
Community Resilience and Wellbeing made comment on the trees planted 
alongside the A14 which had now died which was acknowledged by the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning. 
 
In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), specifically paragraph 5.5, the Chairman confirmed that traffic 
management studies were not taking place in St Neots. Having had their 
attention drawn to minor changes to the wording and structure of the 
recommendations proposed within the report, that Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to consider the key issues outstanding following consultation with 
specialist officers and Cambridgeshire County Council Local Highways 
Authority and made comment as necessary; 
 

(b) to confirm the Council’s continued support of the A428 proposed scheme 
from Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet; and 
 

(c) to delegate authority to the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning, in 
consultation with the Strategic Growth Manager, to  
 
(i) confirm the Council’s continued in principle support for the scheme 

on or before the final deadline, subject to satisfactory resolution of 
outstanding matters; and 
 

(ii) finalise the preparation and submission of the documents required 
from the Council as part of the remaining deadlines within the 
Examination in Public. 

 
57 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2021/22 QUARTER 3  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Business Intelligence & Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators 
listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2021. The report also incorporated progress on the current projects 
being undertaken by the Council. 
 
The Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
summarised the progress made in delivering the key actions for 2021/22 over the 
reporting period and the Cabinet were advised that 68% of these were on track, 
with 28% being classified as being within the acceptable variance and 4% behind 



 

schedule largely attributable to staffing resources. The Cabinet’s attention was 
then drawn to those areas where  positive progress had been achieved, as set 
out in section 3.4 of the report submitted. 
 
In terms of performance against the Council’s Corporate Indicators, the Cabinet 
were pleased to note that the majority of these were on track at the end of 
Quarter 3 with five being classified as “red” because performance was below 
acceptable variance.  
 
Having been apprised with the status of corporate projects at the end of 
December 2021 and in noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to note the progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate 
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised in 
Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted. 

 
58 FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22, QUARTER 3  

 
A report by the Chief Finance Officer was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s financial 
performance at the end of December 2021. 
 
The Cabinet’s attention was drawn to the highlights within the report, specifically 
the forecast revenue outturn underspend of £1.607m and capital outturn 
underspend of £13.694m. Reference was also made to the Commercial 
Investment Strategy and the benefits this was achieving for the Council. 
 
Having welcomed the report and in noting the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet  
 

a) note the Council’s financial performance to the end of December 2021 
(as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 3.2 of the 
report now submitted); and 
 

b) has considered and approved the proposed budget changes to the 
Capital Budget to accommodate reclassification of budget and in year 
activity not included within the Medium Term Financial Strategy (as 
outlined in paragraph 3.3 of the report now submitted). 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


